2433
Papua New Guinea, proof sets 1975 (4), 1977; proof 10 kina
1975 (2); New Guinea pre-decimal coin set in Dansco album.
Proofs FDC last set very fine - uncirculated. (8)

$100

The John Wilson Collection
of Important Australian Coins

Commencing at 8pm

Catalogue 87B - lots 2001 to 2249.
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WORLD GOLD COINS

2434

Austria, Franz Joseph I, ten corona 1910 (KM.2816); France,
Napoleon Ill, five francs 1867A, Paris mint (KM.803.1);
Republic, twenty francs 1909 (KM.857); Great Britain,
George Ill, half sovereign 1817 (S.3786); Hungary, Franz
Joseph 1, ten korona 1910 (KM.485). Fair - uncirculated.

(5)

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

$300

2435
Austria, Franz Joseph, restrike ducat 1915 (KM.2267). In
holder, FDC.

$80

Ex Tom Hanley Collection and presented to Tom and Joyce on their golden
wedding anniversary by Ron and Rhonda Bolden.

2436
Austria, Franz Joseph, restrike four ducat 1915 (KM 2276),
one ducat 1915 (KM 2267). Extremely fine. (2)

$450

2437
Austria, Franz Joseph, four ducats 1915 restrike (KM.2276).
Has been mounted. Very fine.

$300
2438
Austria, Republic, twenty five schilling 1928 (KM.2841).

Good extremely fine.
$180

2439*
Austria, Republic, one hundred schilling, 1934 (KM.2842).
Proof-like, with hairlines, extremely fine.

$600

2440*
Austria, Republic, one hundred schilling, 1936 (KM.2857).
Proof-like with hairlines and edge bruise, otherwise
extremely fine and scarce.

$700



2441
Belgium, Leopold II, twenty francs, 1876, position A
(KM.37). Extremely fine.

$150

2442*
Brazil, Pedro Il (1831-1889), gold 6400 reis 1832R, Rio de
Janiero mint, (KM.387.1). Nearly very fine.

2443*

British Guiana, gold dollar souvenir by R. P. Caps, jeweller,
Georgetown, Demerara 1910 (Prid.69). Extremely fine.
$500

$850

Ex Ralph Gordon Sale (lot 201) Baldwin Auctions.

2444*
British Guiana, gold dollar, souvenir by R.P. Caps, jeweller,
Georgetown, Demerara, ¢.1910 (Prid.69). Mount Mark at
12 o'clock otherwise extremely fine.

$350

Ex Cyril Fox (c.1993?) Pridmore states that ""most specimens show traces
of having a mount removed".

2445
British Virgin Islands, Elizabeth 11, proof gold one hunderd
dollars, 1976 (KM.8). In satchel of issue, FDC.

$200

2446*
Canada, Newfoundland, Queen Victoria, gold two dollars,
1888 (KM.5). Nearly uncirculated.

$400
2447
Canada, George V, sovereign, 1918C (Ottawa). Good very

fine.
$240

2448*
Czechoslovakia, one dukat, 1932 (KM.8). Nearly
uncirculated.

$160
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2449*

Ecuador, ten sucres 1900 (KM.56). Nearly extremely fine.
$220

2450*

Egypt, Faud, gold one hundred piastres, 1922 (KM.341).
Extremely fine.
$280

2451*
Egypt, Faud, gold one hundred piastres, 1922 (KM.341).
Extremely fine.

$280

2452*
Egypt, Fuad, gold fifty piastres, 1930 (KM.353).
Uncirculated.

$140

2453*
Egypt, Fuad, gold five hundred piastres, 1932 (KM.355).
Proof-like, nearly FDC.

$1,800

2454*
France, Louis XVI, Louis d'or, 1786A (Paris mint)
(KM.591.1). Interesting double strike otherwise nearly
very fine.

$500



2455*
France, Napoleon, forty francs, 1811A (Paris mint)
(KM.696.1). Very fine.

$600
2456
France, Napoleon, forty francs, 1811A (KM.696.1). Fine.
$400
2457

France, five francs, 1859A (KM.787.1); ten francs, 1864A
(KM.800.1). Very good - very fine. (2)
$150

2458
France, Napoleon I, twenty francs 1860 BB, ten francs 1858
BB, five francs 1862 BB, all Strasbourg mint (KM.803.2,
784.4, 781.2). Fine - very fine. (3)

$300

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2459
France, Third Republic, twenty francs, 1896A (KM.825).
Extremely fine.

$150

2460
France, Third Republic, twenty francs, 1896A (KM.825).
Extremely fine.

$160

2461
France, Third Republic, ten francs, 1896A (KM.830). Good
very fine.

$100

2462
France, Napoleon IlI - Republic, gold twenty francs 1910,
silver ten francs 1966, silver franc 1867BB, copper ten
centimes 1864K, copper five centimes 1855A, 1896A(2).
Fine - uncirculated. (7)

$300

2463*
German East Africa, gold fifteen rupien, 1916T (Tabora)
(KM.16.1). Good very fine and rare.

$1,000

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2464
Germany, Hannover, George Il (of England) gold two and
a half thalers, 1814 CHH (KM.109). Extremely fine and
rare.

$750

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2465*
Germany, Hesse-Darmstadt, Ernst Ludwig, (1892-1918),
ten mark, 1896A, (KM.370). Very fine with edge bump at
edge, scarce.

$300

2466
Germany, Nurnberg, gold eighth ducat, ¢.1700, (KM.248,
holed); Olympic commemorative ten mark, 1972 (3),
(KM.132 (2), 133); half mark 1905A, 1907A (KM.17);
German East Africa, twenty heller 1916, obv. B, rev. B,
(KM.15 variety noted as rare). Fine - nearly uncirculated.
(@)

$80

2467
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm I, twenty mark 1872 B; 1873
A (KM.501). Nearly extremely fine; good very fine/very
fine. (2)

$500

2468*
Germany, Prussia, Friedrich I1I, twenty mark, 1888A
(KM.515). Small obverse scratching rim bruise otherwise
nearly uncirculated.

$250

2469
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm II, twenty mark, 1898 A and
1908 A (KM.521). Good very fine. (2)

$450

2470
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm 1l (1888-1918), twenty mark
1899A, Berlin mint, (KM.521). Nearly uncirculated.

$250



2471
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm 11, twenty mark, 1905J.
(KM.521). Good very fine, scarce.

$280

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2472
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm 11, twenty mark, 1906A
(KM.521). Extremely fine.

$150

2473
Greece, George |, twenty drachmai, 1884A (KM.56). Very
fine.

$150

2474

Hong Kong, Elizabeth II, proof gold one thousand dollars,

1983 (Year of the Pig) (Km.51). In case of issue, FDC.
$500

2475
Hungary, Franz Joseph, four forint or ten francs, 1885 KB
(KM.466); eight forint or twenty francs, 1885 KB (KM.467).
Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$250

2476
Hungary, Franz Joseph, 20 Korona 1911 (KM.486).
Uncirculated.

$160

2477
Indonesia, proof gold 2000 rupiah, 1970 (KM.28). In satchel
of issue, FDC.

$100

2478
Iran, Mohammad Raza Pahlavi, gold pahlavi, SH 1324, 1349
(KM.1150, 1162). Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$400

2479*
Italy, Kingdom of Napoleon, forty lire, 1812M, Milan mint
(KM.12). Very fine/good very fine.

$450

2480*
Italy, Sardinia, Carl Albert, ten lire, 1833P, mm anchor
(KM.114.2). Good very fine and rare.

$400
Only 1550 coins for this year produced.
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2481
Italy, Sardinia, twenty lire, 1857P (KM.C126.2). Good
fine.

$170

2482*
Italy, Venice, Lodovico Manin (1789-1797), gold zecchino,
obv. DUX LVDOV MANIN, S.M.VENET, doge kneeling
before St Mark, both holding flag, rev. SIT T XPE DAT Q
TV REGIS ISTE DUCA, Christ in mandorla, surrounded
by stars (km.c140, Pao. 14, [p.131]). Trace of mountmark
on edge, very fine.

$150

2483
Jamaica, proof twenty dollars, 1972 (KM.61). In case of
issue, FDC.

$200

2484
Japan, jeweller's copy of a gold koban (marked 6.56 grams
verso), a copy of type KM.C22d. Very fine.

$160

2485*
Luxembourg, twenty francs, Marriage commemorative,
1953 (Bruce XM1); another 1963, 100th anniversary of
Luxembourg, (Bruce XM2). Uncirculated. (2)

$300

2486*
Mauritius, two hundred rupees, 1971 (KM.39).
Uncirculated.

$350
Ex Tom Hanley Collection.
2487
Mexico, gold fifty pesos, 1946 (KM.481). Extremely fine.
$800



2488
Mexico, gold fifty pesos, 1947 (KM.481). Uncirculated.
$1,100

2489
Monaco, Casino de Monte Carlo 1000 francs in .500 fine
gold (17.4 g) by the Franklin Mint 1979 (100th anniversary).
In case of issue, set in loop suspended surround mount,
nearly FDC.

$250

2490*
Netherlands, Kingdom, gold ducat, 1849 (KM.83.1).
Extremely fine.

$250
2491
Netherlands, trade ducat, 1928 (KM.83.1). Uncirculated.
$80
2492

Netherlands, Wilhelmina, ten gulden, 1911. (KM 149).
Nearly uncirculated.

$190
Ex Tom Hanley Collection.
2493*
Philippines, four pesos, 1868 (KM.144). Extremely fine.
$300
2494
Peru, one libra, 1901ROZG (KM.207), Extremely fine.
$220
2495*

Russia, Elizabeth I, gold two roubles, 1756, wide date (KM.
C.23.2). Good very fine/extremely fine.
$1,200

2496*
Russia, Nichlas I, platinum three roubles 1831 (KM.C.177).
Nearly uncirculated and rare in this condition.

$3,000
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2497*
Russia, Nicholas I, platinum three roubles 1837 (KM.
C.177). Fine.

$800

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2498
Russia, Nicholas Il, five roubles, 1898 (KM. Y.62). Good
very fine.

$120

2499
Russia, Nicholas Il, five roubles, 1898 (KM.Y.62). Very
fine.

$100

2500
Russia, Nicholas II, five roubles, 1898 (KM.Y.62). Very
fine. (2)

$200

2501
Russia, trade coinage, chervonetz (ten roubles), 1976 (KM.
Y85). Good very fine.

$220

2502
Saudi Arabia, trade coinage guinea, AH1370 (KM.36),
AH1377 (KM.43). Extremely fine. (2)

$450

2503
Singapore, mint 150 dollars, 1969 (KM.7). In case of issue,
uncirculated.

$650

2504
Spain, Charles 111 - Charles IV, jewellers copy of a gold two
escudos, Madrid mint, 1794 MF, (KM.435.1); gold half
escudo, Madrid Mint, 1786 DV (KM.425.1). Fine - very
fine. (2)

$250

2505
Spain, Charles IV, four escudos, 1792MF (KM.436.1).
Nearly fine/very fine.

$500

2506*
South Africa, ZAR, half pond, 1892 double shaft (KM.9.1).
Extremely fine.

$300

2507
South Africa, ZAR, half pond, 1896 (KM.9.2). Mount
marks, good fine.

$100



2508*
South Africa, ZAR, pond, 1892 double shaft (KM.10.1).
Very fine.

$400

This and the following six lots ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2509
South Africa, ZAR, pond, 1894 (KM.10.2), half pond, 1897
(KM.9.2). Fine - very fine. (2)

$300

2510
South Africa, ZAR, pond, 1897 (KM.10.2), half pond, 1895
(KM.9.2). Fine - very fine. (2)

$300

2511*
South Africa, ZAR, pond, 1898 double shaft (KM.10.2).
Good very fine.

$250

2512*
South Africa, ZAR, blank pond with rim issued ¢.1900,
(KM.-). Extremely fine.

$500

2513
South Africa, ZAR, blank pond without rim issued c.1900,
(KM.-). Very fine, probably from a ring mount.

$300

2514
South Africa, 1962 nine coin proof set with gold one and two
rands in plush fitted case. Some toning to coins otherwise
FDC.

$320

2515
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1973 (KM.73).
Uncirculated.

$900

2516
South Africa, Republic, krugerrands, 1974 and 1979
(KM.73). Uncirculated. (2)

$1,800

2517
South Africa, Republic, krugerrands, 1980 (KM.73).
Uncirculated. (2)

$1,500
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2518
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1981 (KM.73).
Uncirculated.

$750

2519
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1983 (KM.73). Proof-
like, uncirculated.

$750

2520
Sumatra, Sultanate of Atjih (North West Sumatra), couping,
Simat-al-Din-Kamalat Shah (1688-1699), obverse and
reverse arabic script (M.3082-3, not in Millies). Extremely
fine.

$150

2521*
Syria, Republic, pound, A.H. 1369 = A.D. 1950, (KM.86).
Extremely fine.

$200

2522

Thailand, Rama IV (1851-1868), bullet coinage, one thirty

second gold baht, ND P'ra Tao (KM.C152). Very good.
$200

2523
Tunisia, ten francs, 1891A (KM.226). Very fine.
$80

2524*
Turkey, Ottoman Empire, Suleiman | ibn Selim (The Great
and The Magnificent), (A.H. 926-974, A.D. 1520-1566),
gold sultani (dinar), (3.448 grams), Sidri Qapsi mint, year
926, (A.1317, Artuk 1568, M.1254, [£95]). Slightly crinkled
and weak in places as usual, otherwise fine and rare.

$120

Suleiman I reign marked the apogee of the Ottoman Empire which extended
from Budapest to Mecca and from Mesopotamia to the borders of Morocco.
Sidri Qapsi is the name for the silver mines in Chalcidice.

2525
Turkey, Muhammad V, (A.H. 1327-1336, A.D. 1909-1918),
gold one hundred kurush 1327, year 2 (1910), (KM.754).
Good very fine.

$180

2526
Turkey, Muhammad V, (A.H. 1327-1336, A.D. 1909-1918),
one hundred Kurush, 1914, (KM.755 lowest mintage for
type). Very fine.

$180



2527*
Turkey, Muhammad V, (A.H. 1327-1336, A.D. 1909-1918),
gold two hundred and fifty kurush 1327, year 5 (1913),
(KM.756). Good very fine.

$500

2528
Turkey, Muhammad V, (A.H. 1327-1336, A.D. 1909-1918),
one hundred Kurush, AH 1327 Year 9 (1917) (KM 776).
Very fine.

$180

2529*
U.S.A., gold dollar, 1851, Liberty head, type I. Extremely
fine.

$250

2530
U.S.A,, gold dollar 1851, Liberty head (type 1), California,
fractional gold quarter dollars, 1856 (2), round and
octagonal. Fine - good very fine. (3)

$250

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2531*
U.S.A., gold dollar, 1853. Liberty head (type I), 1853. Very
fine.

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2532
U.S.A., two and a half dollars or quarter eagle, 1906, Indian
head. Mount removed from edge, nearly very fine.

$120

2533*
U.S.A., gold three dollars, 1874, Indian head. Light hairlines
on obverse, nearly extremely fine.

$1,000

2534
U.S.A., five dollars or half eagle, 1880, Liberty head. Good
very fine.

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.
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2535
U.S.A, ten dollars or eagle, 1882, Liberty head. Very fine/
good very fine.

$400

2536
U.S.A, five dollars or half eagle, 1882, Liberty head.
Jeweller's copy, extremely fine.

$200

2537
U.S.A,, five dollars or half eagle, 1893, Liberty head. One
polished, good very fine. (2)

$400

2538
U.S.A,, five dollars or half eagle, 1893S, Liberty head. Very
fine.

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2539
U.S.A,, five dollars or half eagle, 1900, Liberty head. Very
fine.

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2540*
U.S.A., five dollars or half eagle, 1909D, Indian head. Nearly
very fine.

$250

2541*
U.S.A, five dollars or half eagle, 1913, Indian head. Nearly
extremely fine.

$300

2542
U.S.A,, five dollars or half eagle 1913, Indian head. Very
fine.

$250

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2543
U.S.A,, ten dollars or eagle, 1889 S, Liberty head. Nearly
extremely fine/ extremely fine.

$400

2544
U.S.A., ten dollars or eagle, 1898, Liberty head. Nearly
extremely fine.

$400



2545
U.S.A, ten dollars or eagle, 1901, Liberty head. Lightly
polished otherwise extremely fine.

$400

2546
U.S.A., ten dollars or eagle, 1907, Liberty head. Extremely
fine.

$460

2547*
U.S.A., ten dollars or eagle, 1910 S, Indian head. Good
very fine.

$600

2548
U.S.A,, ten dollars or eagle, 1913, Indian head, jeweller's
copy. Extremely fine.

$400

2549*
U.S.A., twenty dollars or double eagle, 1876S Liberty head
type. Good very fine.

$750

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2550*
U.S.A., twenty dollars or double eagle, 1904S, Liberty head.
Relatively unmarked fields, nearly uncirculated.

$1,000

2551
U.S.A., twenty dollars or double eagle, 1923, St Gaudens.
Very fine.

$900

2552
Western Samoa, proof gold one hundred tala, 1976 (Olympic
Games) (KM.23). In case of issue, FDC with certificate
No.483.

$450

195

2553
Gold Coins of the Great Powers of Europe, twelve coin
cased set including, Belgium, twenty francs, 1877 (KM.37);
Denmark, twenty kronur, 1876(h) HC/CS (KM.791.1);
France, twenty francs, 1868A (KM.801), 1897A (KM.825);
Germany, Prussia, twenty mark, 1876A (KM.505); Great
Britain, sovereign, 1890 (KM.767); Hungary, twenty corona,
1908KB (KM.486), twenty francs, 1875 (KM.455.1); Italy,
twenty lire, 1882R (KM.21); Netherlands, ten gulden,
1876 (KM.106); Russia, ten roubles, 1904AP (KM.Y64),
Switzerland, twenty francs, 1886 (KM.31.3). Very good
- extremely fine. (12)

$2,000

2554
International year of the child, 1979, set of twelve proof gold
coins (half ounce pure in each) of Bolivia, Canada, China,
Dominica, Ethiopia, Jordan, Mongolia, Nepal, Thailand,
Tunisia, Turkey, and United Arab Emirates. In case of issue.
FDC. (12)

$5,000

WORLD SILVER & BRONZE COINS

2555
African coinage: South Africa, includes fifty cents 1961
and 1962; Rhodesia, Rhodesia & Nyasaland and Southern
Rhodesia includes Cecil Rhodes crown 1953 and many other
silver coins. Fine - uncirculated. (78)

$120

Ex Tom Hanley collection.

2556*
Algeria, token coinage, Chambre De Commerce D'Alger,
five centimes aluminium 1919 (KM. TnAl); ten centimes
1918 aluminium with J.Bory (KM. TnA5), 1919 brass (KM.
TnAB8). Lustrous uncirculated with a few areas of toning,
the last token rare. (3)

$300

Ex Tom Hanley collection.



part

2557*
Algeria, token coinage, Chambre De Commerce De Bone,
all ND (1915), ten centimes aluminium (KM. TnB3), brass
(KM. TnB4); fifty centimes brass (KM. TnB5), copper-nickel
(KM. TnB6); one franc brass (KM. TnB7), copper-nickel
(KM. TnB9). Second token has a small amount of light toning
on reverse, third token has a spot of corrosion on reverse,
fifth coin has heavy toning on the reverse, first, third and
last tokens are uncirculated and all tokens are lustrous and
very scarce. (6)

$450

Ex Tom Hanley collection.

2558
Angola, half macuta 1785 (KM.28), 1860 (KM.58); macuta
countermark 1763 (KM.50.1), 1785 (KM.50.2); two
macutas countermark 1763 (KM.51.1), 1785 (KM.51.2);
five centavos 1927 (KM.66); ten centavos 1927 (KM.67);
twenty centavos 1921 (KM.64), 1927 (KM.68); fifty centavos
1922 (KM.65), 1928 (KM.69). Fine. (12)

$120

2559*
Angola, half macuta 1848 (KM.56). Cleaned, re-toning and
extremely fine.

$150

2560
Angola, ten centavos 1949 (KM.70), twenty centavos 1948
(KM.712), fifty centavos 1950 (KM.72), fifty centavos 1953
(KM.75), one escudo 1956 (KM.76), two and a half escudos
1953 (KM.77), ten escudos 1952 (KM.73), twenty escudos
1952 (KM.74) and five other more common pieces. Some
verdigris and toning on part of the second coin otherwise
all coins uncirculated with mint lustre. (13)

$100
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2561
Anguilla, Provisional Government, July 11, 1967, Liberty
dollar, countermarked on Mexico, five pesos 1948 (KM.465),
(Bruce X2 1530 struck); another on a Philippines one
peso 1908S, (KM.Y25), (Bruce X6 only 340 struck).
Countermarks very fine. (2)

$100

Anguilla declared independence on July 11, 1967 and seceded from
the Federation. Britain refused to accept the declaration and appointed
an administrator. In February 1969 they removed the British ties and
established a Republic of Anguilla. Britain retook the island and eventually
a new Constitution in 1976 established Anguilla as a self-governing British
dependent territory. The above issues were authorised by the Anguilla Island
Council. Each had been redeemed for ten U.S. dollars. The countermarking
was done by a private firm in San Francisco, California.

2562*
Argentina, Provincias Del Rio De La Plata, eight reales, 1813
J, Potosi mint, (KM.5). Nearly fine and scarce.

$120

2563
Asian collection: Bhutan, includes half rupee ND (1928)
(KM.24) (2); Burma, includes Mu, Mat & Kyat all 1852
(KM.7.1, 8.1, 10), pice 1878 (KM.25.2) (13); Ceylon (1);
Nepal (18); Thailand, includes one att in tin ND (1869) (KM.
Y6.1) and another 1905 (KM. Y.22) almost uncirculated,
baht ND (1869) (KM.Y.31) and (KM. Y.34a, 39, 86) (51);
Tibet, includes, three srang (MK. Y.25, 26), rupee 1911-16
(KM. Y.3.2) (8); porcelain tokens in mixed sizes (6). Fine
- uncirculated. (99)

$150

Ex Tom Hanley collection.

2564*

Austria, Archduke Ferdinand (1564-1595), Alsace silver
thaler, not dated, Ensisheim mint, crowned arms in order
chain, (D.8092). Minor surface roughness on the obverse,
otherwise extremely fine and scarce.

$300



2565*
Austria, Salzburg, Paris von Lodron (1619-1653), silver
thaler 1620, obv. arms of Salzburg with garnishes, legend
around, rev. standing figure of St.Rupert, date at end of
legend (D.3497, KM.61). Good very fine and scarce.

$250

M--..l..{;:&iulrffm F

2566*
Austria, Holy Roman Empire, Archduke Leopold (1619-
1632), as Count of Tyrol, silver thaler, 1630 Hall mint, (Dav.
3338, KM.629.2). Good very fine and scarce.

$300

2567*

Austria, Holy Roman Empire, Leopold I (1657-1705) silver

thaler 1694 (KM.1303.3 DAV.3244). Good very fine.
$300

2568*

Austria, Holy Roman Empire, Joseph I (1705-1711), silver
taler 1707, Hall mint obv. bust right, rev. arms with order
chain, (KM.665.1, D.1018). Toned, extremely fine and scarce
in this condition.

$300
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2569*
Austria, Maria Theresa, (1740-1780), silver half thaler, 1742,
Vienna mint, (KM.1677 [1959]). Blue and gold tone, nearly
extremely fine/extremely fine.

$500

2570*
Austria, Maria Theresa, (1740-1780), silver half thaler,
1761, Hall mint, (KM.1821 [741]). Blue and gold tone, very
fine/extremely fine.

$200

2571*
Austria, Maria Theresa (1740-1780), silver thaler, 1764,
Hall mint, (KM.1799, D.1122). Good very fine.

$140

2572*
Austria, Maria Theresa (1740-1780), silver thaler, 1772 IC
SK, Vienna mint (KM.1970). Very fine.

$120



2573
Austria, a small type collection of issues from the 18th
century until 1971, noted thaler 18086, thirty kreuzer 1807;
kreuzer 1816A (EF); four kreuzer 1861A (EF); quarter florin
1858B, 1859B, florin 1884; one corona 1908 (KM.2808)
(prooflike surface); others (41). Generally fine - uncirculated.
(51)

$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2574
Austria, Franz |, silver twenty kreuzer, 1832A (KM.2147);
Austria, Franz Joseph 1, silver medallic thaler, 1879, silver
wedding commemorative (KM.-); Franz Joseph I, silver five
corona, 1900 (KM.2807), 1908, 60th anniversary of reign
(KM.2809); Hungary, silver five korona restrike, 1900KB
(KM.488); silver five korona restrike, 1907, 40th anniversary
coronation (KM.489). Very fine - FDC. (6)

$150

2575*
Austria, Ferdinand I, silver thaler 1844A (KM.2240). Lightly
toned, good extremely fine.

$250

2576
Austria, Franz Joseph, ten kreuzer, 1852 A (KM.2203).
Hungary, Franz Joseph, five korona, 1900 KB restrike
(KM.488). Nearly extremely fine; uncirculated. (2)

$50

2577*
Austria, Franz Joseph, silver thaler 1853A (KM.2243.1).
Brilliant fields, good extremely fine.

$230

198

2578*
Austria, Franz Joseph, silver two thalers, 1857A (Opening of
the Vienna Trieste Railway) (KM.2246.1; Dav.20). Lightly
toned, a couple of minute edge nicks otherwise proof-like
uncirculated and rare, one of the world's most sought after
crowns.

$4,000

2579*
Austria, Franz Joseph 1, silver two florin, 1878 (KM.2233;
D.27). Lightly toned, uncirculated.

$150

2580
Austria, selected commemoratives two schillings Schubert
1928, Mozart 1931, Lueger 1935, Prince Eugen 1936
(KM.2843, 2847, 2855, 2858); five schillings 1934 Mariazell
(KM.2853); twenty five schillings National Theatre 1955,
Mozart 1958, Weisbach 1958 (KM.2880, 2881, 2884); fifty
schillings Tyrol liberation, 1959 (KM.2888). Extremely fine
- uncirculated. (9)

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2581
Austria, silver five schilling commemorative, Madonna of
Mariazell, 1936 (KM.2853); Switzerland, silver five francs,
1923B (KM.37). Nearly uncirculated; Very fine. (2)

$140

2582
Austria, German states and colonies: Austria gold twenty
corona 1915; copper kreuzer 1760H; Franz Joseph I, silver
medallic thaler, 1879, silver wedding commemorative; Baden
copper kreuzer 1870; silver three marks 1912D; Bavaria
copper two pfennig 1796; Meklenburg - Schwerin copper
two pfennig 1872B; Prussia silver vereinsthaler 1861A, silver
two marks 1901A; copper three pfennig 1839A; Saxony
copper three pfennig 1834G; German East Africa five heller
1913A. Fine - extremely fine. (12)

$600



2583
Azores, silver five pesetas of Spain, 1871, issued in the Azores
in 1887 at 1200 reis (KM.666 host coin), countermarked
with crowned G P in circle, (cf.KM.29); also another Mexico,
four reales of 1834 OM, Zacetecas mint (KM.375.9) with
similar countermark issued at 600 reis, (cf.KM.26); Angola,
copper macuta 1763 (KM.11), countermarked with crowned
arms in 1837, (KM.50.1); Mexico, chopmarked silver eight
reales 1889 AM, Culiacan mint (KM.377.3); silver peso,
1900 Zacatecas mint, (holed), another 1902 Zacatecas mint
(KM.409.3). First coin polished probably from ring mount,
others very good - good fine. (6)

$80

2584*
Bahamas, George Il1, copper penny, 1806, edge centre grained
left (Pr.1). Even dark brown patina, extremely fine.

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2585
Baltic States: Estonia, partial type set that includes kroon
1933 (KM.14), two krooni 1930 and 1932 (KM.20, 13)
(16); Latvia, partial type set that includes five lati 1929,
1931, 1932 (KM.9) (13); Lithuania, one centas - five litai
1925 - 1936 (KM.71,72,73,77,81,82) (6). Fine - extremely
fine. (35)

$100

2586*
Barbados, penny, 1788 (KM.Tn8). Very fine.
$120

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

part

2587*
Barbados, token coinage, one penny, 1788 (KM.Tn8); lonian
Islands, copper two oboli 1819 (KM.33) (illustrated); one
lepton 1857 (KM.34); thirty lepta 1857 (KM.35); British
Trade dollar 1898B, 1901, 1929 (KM.75). Fine - good very
fine. (8)

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

199

2588*
Belgian Congo, Leopold I, silver five francs, 1887 (KM.8.1).
Good extremely fine and rare.

$500

2589
Belgian Congo, coins from 1880's - 1930's includes two
francs 1943 and 1947 (KM.25, 28), five francs 1936 (KM.24)
all uncirculated; Luxembourg, coins from 1860's - 1960's
includes 600th Anniversary - John the Blind set of three silver
coins (KM.47, 48, 49), one hundred francs 1963 (KM.52),
two hundred and fifty francs 1963 (KM.53.1); Katanga, set
of two (KM.1, 2). Fine - uncirculated. (48)

$190

Ex Tom Hanley collection.

2590
Belgium, a large collection of type set coins from the early
1800's through to 1970's and includes many scarce coins
such as, one cent 1835/2 with lustre, 1860 (KM.1.2, 1.3);
ten cents 1847 near uncirculated with much lustre (KM.2.1);
fifty cents 1909, brilliant uncirculated (KM.60.1); one franc
1887 (KM.29.1); two francs 1880, 1909, the last brilliant
uncirculated (KM.39, 59); ten francs 1930 (KM.100); twenty
francs 1932, both legend types (KM.101.1, 101.2); fifty
francs 1935 (KM.106.1). Very good - uncirculated. (93)
$600

Ex Tom Hanley collection.

2591*
Belgium, Leopold I, silver five francs, marriage of Duke of
Brabant 1853 (KM.M8.2; D.52). Extremely fine.

$250

2592*
Belgium, Albert 1, matte proof twenty francs, in copper,
1931, Dutch legend (KM.Pn.318). Nearly FDC.

$300



2593
Belgium, Leopold 11, silver fifty centimes, 1881/61 overdate
(KM.26); Norway, Oscar II, silver two kroner 1887
(KM.359). Very fine; fine. (2)

$200

2594*
Bermuda, George I11, bronzed copper proof penny, 1793, by
Droz for Soho Mint (KM.5a). Tone spots otherwise good
extremely fine.

$300

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2595
Bolivia, Philip Il1. silver cob eight reales, Potosi mint, ¢.1620,
assayer T, (KM.10 or 19); Mexico, various milled minors
including two reales 1753; one real 1746, 1755; half real
1735; Spain, Seville mint, one real 1738. Very good - fine.
(6)

$120

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2596*
Bolivia, Charles 111, silver cob eight reales 1767 V, (27.19
grams), Potosi mint, two dates visible, (KM.45). Nearly
very fine.

$300

2597*
Bolivia, Charles 111, silver eight reales, 1804, Potosi mint
(PTS) PJ (KM.73). Very fine.
$100
2598
Bolivia, eight reales 1808PTS (KM.73). Good fine.
$90

200

2599
Bolivia, Republic, silver eight soles, 1830JF (KM.97). Good
extremely fine.

$90

2600
Bolivia, Republic, silver eight sols, Potosi mint, 1827 JM,
(KM.97); one boliviano 1873 FE, Potosi mint (KM.160.1);
fifty centavos 1894 ES (KM.161.5); Chile, silver twenty
centavos 1860, (KM.125a); one peso 1882, (KM.142.1),
all Santiago mint. Second and fourth coins nearly very fine,
others extremely fine or better. (5)

$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2601
Bolivia, Republic, silver eight soles, 1863/2FP (KM.138.6).
Extremely fine.

$60

2602*
Brazil, Joao (John), Prince Regent, silver 960 reis 1815
(KM.307.1). Trace of undertype arms on reverse in centre,
lightly toned nearly extremely fine.

$100

2603
Brazil, Joao (John), Prince Regent (1799-1818), 960 reis
1816 B Bahia Mint, (KM.307.1, 307.3); Joao (John) VI
(1818-1822), silver 960 reis 1819 R, Rio de Janiero mint
(KM.326.1); Empire, Pedro | (1822-1831) 960 reis 1825 B,
Bahia mint, (KM.368.2). Good very fine - extremely fine, all
with evidence of overstriking on Spanish eight reales. (3)
$250

2604*

Brazil, Joao (John), Prince Regent (1799-1818), 960 reis
1810R, Rio de Janiero Mint (illustrated), another 1816 B?
Bahia Mint, (KM.307.1, 307.3); Joao (John) VI (1818-1822),
silver 960 reis 1821 B, (KM.326.2). Good fine - extremely
fine. (3)

$180



2605

Brazil, Joao (John), Prince Regent (1799-1818), nine hundred

and sixty reis, 1815R (KM.307.3) overstruck on a Spanish

Colonial, Charles I111, eight reales, 1799. Graffitied initials on

both obverse and reverse fields, otherwise good very fine.
$100

2606

Brazil, Joao (John), Prince Regent (1799-1818), nine hundred
and sixty reis, 1810R (KM.307.3), overstruck on a Bolivia,
Charles I111 eight reales (ND). Good very fine.

$100

2607*
Brazil, Minas Gerais State, 960 reis, ND 1791-1808
(KM.242) counterstamped on Bolivia, Carolus Illl, eight
reales, 1791 PR (KM.73.1 host coin). Host coin good fine,
counterstamp very fine.

$250

2608*
Brazil, John VI (1818-1822), nine hundred and sixty reis,
1819R (KM.326.1), overstruck on a Spanish Colonial,
Ferdinand VII, eight reales, 1817, Mexico City mint. Good
very fine.

$100

2609

Brazil, Pedro | (1822-1831), nine hundred and sixty reis,

1825R (KM.368.1) (small 960), overstruck on a Spanish

Colonial, Ferdinand VII, eight reales (ND). Good fine.
$100

2610
Brazil, Regional coinage, Ceara, countermarked coinage,
1833-1834, forty reis in copper (ND), countermark star
(KM.398); John VI (1818-1822), nine hundred and sixty reis
(ND), countermark SANPEXII, 26 A31, De Janeiro 1955.
Very good - good very fine. (2)

$100

201

2611*
Brazil, Pedro Il, silver 1200 reis, 1834 (KM.454). Toned,
minor edge nick on obverse, otherwise extremely fine and
rare.

$250

2612
Brazil, Rebublic, silver five thousand reis, 1938 (KM.543).
Toned, extremely fine - uncirculated. (33)

$150

2613
British Commonwealth including Australia, Victoria -
Elizabeth 11, farthings - halfcrowns. Fine - uncirculated.
(100's)

$120

2614*

British Guiana, Essequibo and Demerary, George I, silver

quarter guilder 1809 (P.20; KM.4). Toned extremely fine.
$200

2615*
British Guiana, Essequibo and Demerary, George Il silver
one guilder, 1809 (Prid 10; KM.6). Extremely fine.

$350

Ex A.H. Baldwin (1965)

2616
British Guiana, Essequibo and Demerary, George Ill, silver
three guilders, 1809 (KM.8). Dark toning, mount mark at
12 o'clock usual flat strike on obverse bust and lettering
otherwise fair/very good and rare.

$150

Ex A.H. Baldwin (1964)



2617*
British Guiana, Essequibo and Demerary, George |11 copper
stiver 1813, ""Wyon"" truncation (Prid.29; KM.10). First with
attractive brown light red brown, glossy red, uncirculated,
second fine. (2)

$300

First Ex R. A. Climpson Collection (lot 1881), Noble Numismatics sale
85B.

2618*
British Guiana, Essequibo and Demerary, George Il silver
two guilders, 1816 (Prid.8; KM.14). Good fine / nearly very
fine and rare.

$250

Ex A.H. Baldwin (1964)

2619
British Guiana, Essequibo and Demerary, George Il half
guilder 1816; William 1V, quarter guilder 1832, 1836; half
guilder 1836; guilder 1836 (Prid.14, 16, 19, 22, 25; KM, 12,
17, 23, 24, 25). Mostly fine - very fine and toned. (5)

$150

Ex A.H. Baldwin (1964)

Lot 2620

202

2620*
British Guiana, William 1V, one guilder 1836 (KM.25)
(VF/gVF) (illustrated), fourpences (3) 1891, 1935, 1945;
Essequibo and Demerary, one guilder 1809 (KM.6) (gVF)
(illustrated); eighth guilder 1832 (KM.16) (fair); one stuiver
1813 (KM.10) (nEF); half stuiver 1813 (gEF mint bloom),
(KM.9) (illustrated); one stiver token 1838 Trade and
Navigation. Fair - good extremely fine. (9)

$250

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2621

British Honduras, Queen Victoria - Elizabeth 11, ten cents,

1894, 1936, 1939-1946 (5), 1956, 1961 (2); five cents 1894,

others from 1936-1962 (16); cents from 1914 (19). Fair -

good extremely fine, some silver with heavy toning. (46)
$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2622*
British Honduras, Queen Victoria - Elizabeth I1, twenty five
cents, 1894, 1895, 1897, 1901 (illustrated), 1907, 1911,
1952, 1962 (2), (KM.9, 12, 17, 29). Fine - extremely fine,
several scarce. (9)

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2623*
British Honduras, Queen Victoria - Elizabeth II, fifty cents,
1901, 1907, 1919, 1954, 1962 (2), (KM.10, 13, 18, 28).
Fine - extremely fine, several scarce. (6)

$180

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2624*
British North Borneo, copper half cent, 1886H (KM.1). Full
mint red uncirculated.

$100



2625

British North Borneo, small collection of issues half cents
1885H, 1891H (gEF), 1907H (KM.1); one cent 1886H,
1887H, 1891H, 1907H (nEF) another gilt and holed, 1904H,
1921H, 1935H, 1938H, 1941H (KM.2, 3); two and a half
cents 1903H, 1920H, (KM.4); five cents 1903H, 1920H,
1927H, 1928H (unc), 1938H, 1940H, (KM.5); twenty
five cents 1929H (KM.6). Unless noted, fine - uncirculated.
(22)

$300
Ex Tom Hanley Collection.
2626*
British Trade dollar, 1902B (KM.T5). Uncirculated.

$300

Slabbed by ICG as MS63.

2627
British Trade dollars, 1908 B, 1925, 1930 B, (KM. 75);
Straits Settlements, silver dollars 1904B (KM.25), 1907,
1907H, (KM.26), 1920 (KM.33). Very fine - nearly
uncirculated. (7)

$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2628
British West Africa, two shillings 1913H, 1916H, 1920H,
1938H, 1939KN, 1942, 1942KN, 1946KN, 1951H (2),
one shilling 1913, 1913H, 1914H, 1920KN, 1924, 1940,
1942,1943 (2), 1945H, 1947, 1949, 1951H, 1952, 1952H;
sixpences 1913H, 1919H, 1947; threepences 1916H, 1917H,
1939H, 1947; ten cents 1907, 1911H, 1913, 1936, 1936H,
1936KN, 1940, 1947H, 1947SA, 1952H; five cents 1911H,
1912H, 1919KN, 1936, 1936H, 1946, 1949H, 1952H; one
cent 1907, 1908, 1910, 1911H, 1928, 1936, 1946KN, 1954;
Nigeria set halfpenny to two shillings, Kenya, five shillings.
Several of the copper issues including early ones with full
mint bloom, otherwise fine - uncirculated. (63)

$250

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2629*

British West Africa, Edward VIII, one penny muled with

obverse of East Africa, (KM.17). Good very fine and rare.
$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2630
British West Indies, one-sixteenth dollar 1822 (KM.1);
German East Africa, half rupee 1891 (KM.4); Haiti, ten
cents 1882A (KM.44), twenty cents 1863 (KM.45) with mint
lustre, fifty cents AN28 (1831) (KM.20). Fine - uncirculated.
®)

$100
2631
Brunei, one cent AH1304 (KM.3); British North Borneo,
types (KM.2-5); 1903 Malaya - British Administration, two
cents 1825 (KM.16); Sarawak, includes five cents 1908H
(KM.8) some reverse toning but lustre, ten cents 1910H

203

(KM9) almost full lustre, twenty cents 1920H (KM.17), fifty
cents 1927H (KM.19). Very good - extremely fine. (16)
$160

Ex Tom Hanley collection.

2632
Burma/Malaysia, Pyu/Mons or later period coinage, (¢.500
B.C. - A.D. 1700), tin/lead weight or coin, 73mm, (405
grams), obv. Srivatsa symbol inside large broad circle, rev.
broad circle. Very fine, (Robinson & Shaw -; Mitchiner ACW
-). Very fine and very rare.

$100

2633
Burma and South East Asia, Funan, Kingdom of Dvaravati,
silver unit of cities of the lower Menam valley, ¢.A.D.400-
550, obv. wheel of 12 spokes, rev. temple with crescent inside
(2), ther with obv. of 14 spokes, (2), average just under 10
grams each, (Robinson and Shaw 3.12 [p.14], M.2581,
2582-3). Very fine and rare. (4)

$200

2634*
Burma, Pyu Coinage, Srikshetra, Period of the Funan
monarchy, type I, (A.D. 300-400), silver unit, (7.2 grams,
35mm), obv. ornamental Funan symbol with dotted border,
rev. Temple with nine triangular dots within, (Robinson
& Shaw 3.1; Mitchiner ACW 5238-5241, M.2617-2620).
Porous, good fine, rare.

$80

part

2635*
Burma, Pegu city coinage, (A.D. 1550-1590), lead coin,
obv. frog in dotted border, rev. plain (16.03 grams), another
with fish to left, (6.62 grams); another with Brahim bull to
right, dotted border (21.12 grams), (cf.Robinson & Shaw
Chapter 6, p.35-6; Mitchiner ACW -). Fine - very fine and
very rare. (3)

$150



2636
Burma, Pegu city coinage, (A.D. 1550-1590), uniface lead
coins all with dotted borders, obverses of tortoise (8.95
grams), fish to left (9.93 grams), to three fish around
central rosette (9.10 grams), conch shell (10.19 grams), (cf.
Robinson & Shaw Chapter 6, p.35-6; Mitchiner ACW -).
Some oxidation and attached dirt on first and third coins,
otherwise fine - very fine. (4)

$150

2637
Cambodia, Kingdom, billon 1/2 fuang, undated (1847)
(KM.11)(3), copper 1/2 fuang, undated (1880) (KM.26)(3),
billon one fuang, undated (1847) (KM.32.2)(3); French
Indo China, French colonial, copper one cent, 1923
(KM.12.3), silver twenty cents, 1937 (KM.17.2). Very good
- uncirculated. (11).

$120

2638*
Cambodia, proof piefort Essai ten and twenty centimes 1953
(KM.PE 9, 10). FDC and rare. (2)

$600

2639
Canada, Queen Victoria, twenty five cents, 1872H (KM.5);
Jersey, copper 1/26 shilling, 1841 (KM.2). Good very fine;
Uncirculated. (2)

$100

2640
Canada, Queen Victoria, fifty cents 1871 (obverse scratch)
(KM.6); twenty five cents 1870, (KM.5); ten cents 1858,
1899 (KM.3); five cents 1890H, 1901, (KM.2). Very good
- nearly extremely fine. (6)

$200

2641
Canada, Edward VII, twenty five cents 1903, 1910, (KM.11);
ten cents 1902, 1910 (KM.10). Good fine - extremely fine.
(4)

$150

2642*
Canada, Edward VI, fifty cents 1909, (KM.12). Good very
fine.

$200

204

2643
Canada, George V - George VI, five cents, 1924, 1945
(KM.29,40a); Cape Verde, fifty escudos 1994 (KM.43);
Haiti, two cents 1894 (KM.49); Great Britain, Queen
Victoria, copper penny 1875H (S.3955); Jersey, silver three
shiling token, 1813 (KM.Tn.6); U.S.A., buffalo nickel,
1938D/S. Nearly fine - uncirculated. (7)

$170

Ex Julian A. Brook Collection.

2644
Canada, George VI, bronze cent 1947, 1949, nickel and
brass five cents 1942 (2, both types), 1943, 1944, 1947,
1949, 1951 (2, both types), ten cents 1937, 1949, twenty
five cents 1940, 1947 maple leaf, 1949, fifty cents, 1946,
1950, silver dollars 1937, 1939, 1949, 1951 (KM.32-48).
Very fine - uncirculated. (21)

$100

2645
Canada, Queen Victoria - Elizabeth Il, various issues mostly
as type coins from one cent to dollar, noted dollars 1935,
1936, 1939, 1949, 1952, others (6); others from one cent
to fifty cents. Very good - uncirculated. (60)

$200

2646
Canada, French Regime, billon marque or twenty four (later
reduced to eighteen) deniers, 1739V, (French as two sols),
(Br.508, Ch.5, KM.500.21); Lower Canada, For Public
Accommodation halfpenny nd (1830), (Ch.LC-14, Br.533);
Bouquet series; halfpennies or sou Montreal tokens, with
various dies, nd (c.1837), (KM.Tn4, Tn5); Miscellaneous
issues, halfpenny tokens, Ships, Colonies and Commerce
halfpenny tokens, variety with English flag, nd (1829) (Ch.
PE-10, Br.997); Wellington (3) and other issues, halfpenny
tokens, general Accommodation issues etc. (2), one cent
1855; Quebec Bank 1837 token penny and halfpenny (KM.
Tn7, Tn10); City Bank 1837 halfpenny (KM.Tn6); Bank
of Montreal halfpenny and penny 1837 (KM.Tn9, Tn13),
1844 halfpenny, 1842 penny (2) (KM.Tn18, Tn19); 1852
halfpeeny and penny Quebec Bank (KM.Tn20, Tn21); Upper
Canada, halfpenny 1850 (KM.Tn2), penny 1854 (KM.Tn3).
Very good - nearly extremely fine. (23)

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2647
Canada, Newfoundland, Queen Victoria - George VI,
collection of type coins fifty cents 1899 (narrow 9's), 1908,
1911; twenty cents 1873 (nVF scarce), 1890 (EF), 1900,
1912, 1917C; ten cents 1865 (gF), 1904, 1917C, 1941C-
1943C; five cents 1865 (F), 1896, 1908, 1929, 1941C,
1945C; cents 1873, 1894, 1907, 1913, 1941C, 1944C(EF).
Fine - nearly uncirculated. (26)

$300

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.



2648
Canada, Nova Scotia, halfpenny tokens, 1823, 1832 (2),
obv. George 1V, (KM.1); 1840, 1856, obv. Queen Victoria
(KM.3, 5); penny tokens 1840, 1856 (KM.4, 6); Decimal
coinage, one cents 1861 1864, half cent 1861, (KM.7, 9.2);
New Brunswick, penny 1843, halfpenny 1843, 1854, (KM.1-
3); one cent 1861 (KM.6); Prince Edward Island one cent
1871 (KM.4); Self Government and Free Trade, 1855, (Ch.
PE-7). Lower Canada, Magdalen Island, one penny token,
1815, (KM.Tn1, Ch.LC.1, Br.520) (scarce); Miscellaneous
Trade and Navigation pennies (2); other halfpennies (2) and
a countermarked halfpenny of George Il *'Devins & Bolton
Montreal™. Very good - very fine. (22)

$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2649
Canada, an album of mainly 19th century tokens, but
includes a few coins (noted, New Brunswick twenty cents
of 1862 and 1864) Montreal, New Brunswick, Nova Scotia,
Prince Edward Island and Quebec, also a range of tourist
dollars from the 1970's; another album, part set of five cents,
1922 - 1986 (46). Fair - uncirculated. (144)

$300

2650

Canada, bronze one cent - silver dollar, 1858 - 1996, part

sets in albums; New Zealand, part sets of shilling and florin;

U.S.A. set of presidential brass medals (37); empty Dansco

and Whitman albums - Guatemala, Panama, Mexico, New

Zealand (4) and Nicaragua. Fair - uncirculated. (323)
$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2651
Canada, Elizabeth 11, silver dollar 1958 (KM.55); China,
Kwantung, silver twenty cents, Yr.18 (1929)(KM.Y.426);
India, Travencore, silver fanam, ME1103 (1927) (KM.51);
Philippines, silver twenty centimos, 1885 (KM.149).
Extremely fine - uncirculated, the last scarce in condition.
4

$120

2652
Canada, Elizabeth Il, proof sets 1987(2), proof silver
dollar 1987(2); New Zealand Celebration of Sport silver
dollar proof set, 1989 Commomwealth Games. In original
packaging, FDC. (5)

$80

2653
Canada, one ounce five dollars 1990, 2006, Confederate
Medallic Coinage INA retro series silver Dollar 1901 with
obverse featuring Queen Victoria (Bruce 11 X# M11); Cook
Islands, silver proof twenty five dollar Centenary of British
Sovereignty 1988 cased; Germany, 10 Euro 2006 in silver for
World Cup; Mexico one ounce bullion silver 2006; U.S.A.,
American Eagle one ounce silver dollars, 1988, 1990, 1997,
2005, 2007 (2); Queen Elizabeth Il Royal Visit to Australia
coloured silver medallion minted in London (1000 issued);
Queen Elizabeth I1 Silver Jubilee / Royal Visit to Australia
1977 in silver (40mm) (C.1977/13). Uncirculated. (14)
$180

205

2654
Cape Verde, five centavos 1930 (KM.1), ten centavos 1930
(KM.2), twenty centavos 1930 (KM.3), fifty centavos 1930
(KM.4), fifty centavos 1949 (KM.6), one escudo 1930
(KM.5), one escudo 1949 (KM.7), two and a half escudos
1953 (KM.9). Fourth coin is very fine, sixth and eighth coins
are fine and the rest are uncirculated with mint lustre. (8)
$90

2655*

Ceylon, local coinages 1801-16, silver 24 stivers, 1804
(Prid 15; KM.76). Toned, nearly extremely fine/very fine
and scarce.

$200
Purchased Colombo,Ceylon (1964)

2656
Ceylon, a range of issues including rix dollar 1821
(illustrated) (KM.84); Kandy kings of 12-13th century (5);
coffee, tea and vending machine tokens (5); Dutch Ceylon
cash (1); Maldive Islands (9); others of British Rule from
1802-1957. Mostly very fine - uncirculated. (57)

$150

2657
Ceylon, Queen Victoria, silver 25 cents 1895; copper 5 cents
1870; quarter cents 1890, 1898; George V 10 cents 1926;
half cent 1912 (Prid.129, 179, 246, 249, 173, 239; KM.95,
93, 90, 1044, 106). Fine - extremely fine. (6)

$60

2658
Ceylon, Edward VII, silver fifty cents, 1902, twenty five
cents, 1902, Queen Victoria, ten cents, 1892, (KM.94, 98,
99). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (3)

$70

2659*

China, Chou Dynasty, State of Qi and found in the Shandong
area, (400-220 B.C.), five character knife money, obv. an
Yang Zhi Fa Hua" (An Yang's Legal Money), rev. three lines,
"'Shang"', (Coole type N0.6603-6618, \VVol.5, pps 404-412,
not in Sch., Hartill 4.1k TFP 356). Green patina, good very
fine and very rare.

$600
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 53 (lot 3054).

2660*

China, Northern Wei associated with North and South

Dynasties, four zhu, obv. ""An peng", rev. *'Si Zhu", round

cash with two circular holes, 17mm diameter, (1.6 grams),

(A.D. 386-532), (Sch. -, Hartill 13.67 {R6 $250], TFP 619).

Some green patination, otherwise very fine and very rare.
$150



2661
China, various issues including charms (6), several as copies,
noted Wang Mang, A.D. 7-22, copper spade money, with flat
shoulder and foot, with legend *"The Pu Currency, (Sch.148);
various issues (8) of Wu Zhu post A.D. 25 (cf.S.178ff); others
(5); Japan (1), Annam (1). Some with surface oxidation, very
good - very fine. (23)

$80

2662
China, an interesting collection of copper cash forgeries,
various dynasties from 1st to 20th centuries, all described
and attributed in 2x2 holders. Fair - very fine. (35)

$100

2663
China, Hsien-feng, (1851-1861), cast brass fifty cash, Peking
Hu Pu (Board of Revenue) mint, 56 mm., issued 1853-4,
(KM.C.1.7, Hartill 5.242); similar ten cash (KM.C.1.6.1)
and another ten cash Che mint (KM.C.4.4); other cash (9);
charms (4) and a copy of copper spade money, with flat
shoulder and foot. Several damaged, otherwise fine - very
fine. (17)

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection

part

2664*
China, Chihli Province, under Empire, silver dollar
(illustrated), Pei Yang Arsenal type, year 25 (1899) (KM.
Y.73); empire, ten cash (1906)(KM.Y10.2); Fengtien, ten
cash (1907)(KM.Y10e.3), Fukien, ten cash (1906)(KM.
Y10f), Yunnan, ten cash (1906)(Y.10u). Very good - good
very fine. (5)

$100

2665*
China, Chihli Province, under Empire, silver dollar, Pei Yang
Arsenal type, year 23 (1897) (KM.Y.65.1). Toned, good very
fine and very scarce.

$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.
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2666*
China, Chihli Province, under Empire, silver dollar, Pei Yang
Arsenal type, year 23 (1898) (KM.Y.65.2). Toned, good very
fine and very scarce.

$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2667
China, Kiangnan Province, silver dollar, 1900 cyclical date
(KM.Y145a.20). Good very fine.

$150

2668
China, Szechuan Province, silver dollar, undated (1901-
8)(KM.Y.238). Good fine.

$130

2669
China, Empire, Provincial silver dollars, Szechuan (1901-
8) (KM.Y238); another (1909-11) (KM.Y243); Yunnan
Province, silver dollar, undated (c.1920-22), obv. facing
dragon, rev. legend (KM.Y258.1); fifty cents, year 21 (1932)
(KM.Y492). Fine - very fine. (4)

$100

2670
China, Szechuan Province, silver dollar (1912) (KM.456);
French Indo China, silver piastre, 1907A (KM.5a.1); NAV,
Sesqui Centenary of the holey dollar and dump (C.G/5).
Attractive grey tone for the first coin, good very fine -
extremely fine. (3)

$100

part

2671*
China, empire silver ten cents (1 Chiao), yr 3 (1914)(KM.
Y.326); Kwangtung, silver twenty cents yr.18 (1929)(KM.
Y.426); Yunnan, silver fifty cents undated (1911-15)(KM.
Y.257); Japan, silver fifty sen Showa yr.13 (1938)(KM.
Y.50)(2), one illustrated). Fine - uncirculated, the last rare.
®)

$150
2672
China, Yunnan Province, silver fifty cents, nd (1917) obv.
General T'ang Chi-yao facing, (KM.Y.479.1); another silver
dollar nd (1911-1915), obv. dragon (KM.Y.258.1); Szechuan
Province Military Government, silver dollar, dated year
1 (1912), rev. large flower in centre, (KM. Y.456.1). Fine
- extremely fine. (3)

$120

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.



2673
China, Yunnan-Burma, World War Il bullion issue, silver
tael, ¢.1943-1944, obv. character Fu (wealth) (Kann.940).
Extremely fine.

$150

2674
China, remainder of the collection from different Chinese
Provinces and of modern Taiwan, noted base metal copies
(3) of silver coins, noted fifty cents year 3 (1914) (KM.
Y.328) (EF); Fukien Province five cents (KM.Y.102) (EF).
An interesting range very good - uncirculated. (54)

$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2675
China, selected items from the collection from different
provinces, noted modern copies in FDC of five and ten cash
Sinkiang (KM.Y.1a, Y.2a) dated as 1906 and 1910 and issues
of Szechuan-Shensi Soviet as modern copies 200 cash (1934)
(KM.Y.511a); one and five cents of Consolidated Soviet
Republic (KM.Y.506a, Y.507a); Manchurian Provinces,
twenty cents ¢.1914-5 (KM.Y.213a.1); Szechuan, 200 cash,
year 2 (1913) (KM.Y.459.1); Kwang Tung, fifty cents, nd
(1890-1905), (KM.Y.202); Honan Province, 200 cash, (KM.
Y.396a); others from Kwang Tung in silver and copper (12).
Very fine to FDC. (21)

$180

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2676*
China, Republic, General Issue, silver dollar not dated
(c.1912), obv. Li Yuan-hung facing with bare head and
military uniform, rev. ONE DOLLAR, (KM. Y.321, Kann
639). Lightly toned, otherwise brilliant uncirculated and
scarce.

$300

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2677*
China Republic, General Issue, silver dollar, not dated
(c.1914), obv. Yuan Shih-Kai facing with plumed cap and
military uniform, rev. ONE DOLLAR, commemorating
founding of the Republic (KM.Y.322, Kann 642). Grey
tone, extremely fine.

$500

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.
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2678
China, Republic, silver dollar, year 3 (1914) 9, (1920), obv.
left bust of Yuan Shih-kai in military uniform, (KM. Y.329,
329.6). First coin very fine, second brilliant uncirculated.
@

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2679*
China, Republic, Sun Yat Sen, silver dollar or yuan (1932)
birds over junk (KM.344). Full original mint bloom,
attractively toned, uncirculated and very scarce.

$500

Ex. Spink Australia Sale 14 (lot 1118)

2680*
China, Republic, General Issue, silver dollar, dated year 21
(1932), obv. Sun Yat-sen bust to left, rev. Junk to right with
three birds flying above, (KM. Y.344, Kann 622). Brilliant
good extremely fine and rare in this condition.

$400

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2681
China, Republic, silver dollars, Sun Yat-sen left nd (1927),
others junk dollars year 22 (1933), (KM. Y.318a, 345); Chihli
Province, 24th year (1898), (km.65.2); Kiangnan Province,
1900 (KM.Y.145a.4); China, Empire, Central mint, Tientsin,
under Hsuen Tung (1908-1911), issued in 3rd year(1911),
silver dollar, obv. facing dragon, rev. inscription around and
within inner circle, (KM.Y31, Kann 227). Fine - extremely
fine. (5)

$120

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2682
China, Republic silver dollars, Sun Yut sden (1932) (2);
lonian Island lepton 1834; South Africa ZAR penny 1898
and minors in base metal (26) and two dollar notes (2)
(R.89). Fine - uncirculated. (39)

$70



2683*
China, Republic, Kweichow Province, one yuan, 1928 (KM.
Y428) "auto dollar™. Fine and rare.

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2684*
Comoros, token coinage, Societe Anonyme De La Grande
Comore, twenty-five centimes ND (1922) (KM. Tnla). One
small toning spot on one bead on the reverse otherwise
brilliant uncirculated and rare.

$250

Ex Tom Hanley collection.

2685*
Cook Islands, Elizabeth II, fifty cents (ca.1972), uniface
reverse trial in lead of the adopted design, by James Berry
(cf.KM®6.1). Very fine and rare.

$200

Lot 2686 part
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part

2686*
Costa Rica, type VI counterstamped coinage of 1849-1857,
on a Great Britain Shilling of 1844 (KM.95), another with
countermark on a half real 1848 (KM.68); another of Cuba
(and some Trinidad circulation) coinage countermarked
of 1841 with a lattice on a two reales 1807 Seville mint
(holed) (KM.3); other countermarked coinage of Spain with
11l as a four maravedis; Great Britain, shilling 1874 with
several sharp countermarks with a leek (Wales), a shamrock
(Ireland) and a thistle (Scotland); Ceylon, (Sri Lanka), Sahasa
Malla (1200-1202), gilded ocopper kahavanunu (M.840);
Russia, kopecks of Tsar Theodore lvanovich (1584-1598)
and another of Tsar Alexis Mikhailovich (1645-1676). Very
good - very fine, an intereting lot. (8)

$200

2687
Crete, Prince George, silver two drachmai, 1901, (KM.8);
fifty lepta 1901 (KM.6), two lepton 1901 (KM.2); five, ten
and twenty lepton 1900A, (KM.3-5). Good - very fine, first
with uneven tone. (6)

$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2688*
Crete, Prince George, silver five drachmai, 1901, (KM.9).
Good fine, edge knock and with uneven tone.

$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2689*
Cuba, Souvenir silver peso, 1897, (Bruce X M2). Steel blue
patination, good extremely fine and scarce.

$250

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

Part of the 1897 contribution issue produced by the Delegation of the
Cuban Revolutionary Party. Designed by Philip Martiny and produced by
the Graham Manufacturing Company. The word peso was allowed by the
delegation to be placed on the coins in 1898 but permission was not available
in 1897 hence the word Souvenir was used instead.



2690*
Cyprus, Famagusta siege coin by Turkey, AE issue under
Doge Petro Loredan, dated 1570. Very fine or better, scarce
and a very interesting piece.

$600

Ex Ruth Pope Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 83 (lot 3727 part) as
part of her Crusader Collection.

The seige of Famagusta by the Turks saw the minting of a large copper
coin to pass as a bezant. This was the last coin struck on the island and
the last Cypriot coin until the modern coinage under Queen Victoria, in
1879.(ref: Collect Cyprus Coins, by T. J. Fitikedes, where the story of the
siege is given [pp.6]).

2691
Cyprus, Queen Victoria - Elizabeth Il, nine piastres 1901
(VF), 1913 (F), 1938, 1941; four and a half piastres 1901,
1938; half piastre 1891 (gVF), quarter piastre 1901 (nEF/
EF), 1905, 1926; others from 1934-1955 (17). Fine - nearly
uncirculated. (27)

$250

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2692*
Cyprus, Queen Victoria - Elizabeth Il, forty five piastres
1928 (KM.19); eighteen piastres 1901, 1907, (KM.7, 10).
Fine - nearly extremely fine. (3)

$250

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.
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2693
Cyprus, 1955-1976, three mils 1955(4), fifty mils 1955, one
mil 1963 (3) five mils 1963 (4) twenty five mils 1968 (5),
one hundred mils 1963, five hundred mils 1976 (2) all in 2
x 2 holders. Uncirculated. (20)

$50

2694

Czechoslovakia, Republic (1923-37) and post-war (1947-60)

collection which includes fifty koruns (KM. 24, 25, 26, 27,

28, 29, 30, 33, 44) and one hundred koruns (KM.45) all in

near uncirculated condition, as well as a small selection of six

WWII coins from Slovakia. Very fine - uncirculated. (47)
$250

2695
Danzig, pfennig, 1923, 1929, 1937 (KM.140); two pfennig,
1923, 1926, 1937 (KM.141); five pfennig, 1923, 1928
(KM.142); ten pfennig, 1923 (KM.143), 1932 (KM.152);
half gulden, 1932 (KM.153); gulden, 1923 (KM.145), 1932
(KM.154); two gulden, 1923 (KM.146), 1932 (KM.155).
Very good - extremely fine. (15)

$170

2696*
Danzig, Free City, silver five gulden, 1923 (KM.147). Good
very fine, scarce.

$200

2697
Danish West Indies, twenty cents 1859, 1862 (KM.67), 1905
(KM.79); ten cents 1859, 1862 (KM.66), 1905 (KM.78);
two cents 1905 (KM.76); ten skilling 1845 (KM.16); two
skilling 1837, 1848 (KM.13, 19); other issues (10); Danish
India (2), four cash 1835, 1842 (KM.159.1, 161); Croatia,
two kune 1941 (KM.2); Paraguay, one and two centavos
1870 (KM.2, 3); Hejaz, countermarked coinage, forty paras
1327/9 (KM.5); Greek Islands countermarked coinage on ten
paras 1277/4; Europe, commemorative silver medal for half
dollar, 1952 with Dwight W. Eisenhower. Good - extremely
fine. (27)

$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection, as are the following ten lots (except lot 2702).

2698
Denmark, various issues, including twelve skilling 1722
(KM.521); 16 skilling 1716 (KM.505); half skilling
1857; one skilling 1771, 1815, 1856, 1867, 1872; 1/5th
rigsbankskilling 1842; one rigsbank skilling, 1818, 1842 VS,
1852, 1853 (KM.688, 726.2, 754, 756); two rigsbankskilling
1818 (KM.689). Mostly very fine or better. (14)

$200

2699*
Denmark, Christian VI (1730-1746) silver 24 skilling 1732
CW (KM.536). Very fine.

$100



2700*
Denmark, Frederick VI (1808-1839) silver rigsbankdaler
1813 M, (KM.683.1). Good very fine.
$250
2701
Denmark, Christian V11 (1839-1848), silver rigsbankdaler,
1842 FK VS, (KM.735.1); Frederick V11 (1848-1863) silver
rigsdaler 1855 FF VS, (KM.760.2). Very fine; fine. (2)
$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2702*
Denmark, Christian V111 death and Frederick VIl accession,
silver specie dalar 1848, (KM.742). Extremely fine or better,
scarce.

$600
2703
Denmark, Christian 1X (1863-1906) silver one krone 1875
CS (KM.797.1); silver two kroner 1888, commemorative of
25 years of reign, (KM.799). Extremely fine; uncirculated.
2

2704

Denmark, assorted issues from 1874 to 1967, mostly in base
metal, lot includes two kroner 1937 25th anniversary of reign
(KM.820). Very good - uncirculated. (36)

$100

$100
2705
Denmark, commemorative two kroner, golden wedding
1892 (KM.800); 40th anniversary of reign 1903 (KM.802);
Death of Christian 1X and accession of Frederick VIl 1906
(KM.803); death of Frederick VIII 1912 (KM.811); silver
wedding anniversary 1923 (KM.821); 60th birthday 1930
(KM.829); kings 75th birthday 1945 (KM.836); Greenland
1953 (KM.844); 18th birthday 1958 (KM.845); five kroner
silver wedding 1960 (KM.852). Mostly uncirculated, several
scarce. (10)

$280

2706*
Dominica, British Rule, 1798, silver moco or one and a half
bitts, centre segment from the Spanish dollar stamped with
a script ‘D' radiate, weight 2.90 grams (Prid. 22, KM.1).
Extremely fine and of full weight, rare.

$250
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2707
East Africa, shillings 1921, 1924, 19411, 1944SA, 1949,
1950; fifty cents 1911, 1921, 1922, 1943, 1948SA, 1949,
1958H; twenty five cents 1906, 1913; ten cents 1922, 1936,
1936H, 1936KN, 1937H, 1942, 1951, 1952H, 1956; five
cents 1911H, 1921, 1924, 1936H, 1936KN, 1937H, 1942,
1952, 1955; one cent 1909, 1912H, 1913, 1922, 1922H,
1924H, 1930, 1942, 19421, 1951KN, 1952, 1959H; one pice
1898. Several of the copper issues including early ones with
full mint bloom, otherwise fine - uncirculated. (46)

$200

part

2708*
Egypt, Ottoman Empire, Muhammad V, silver twenty
Qirsh AH1327/6 (1913H) (illustrated); British occupation,
Hussein Kamil as Sultan, silver ten piastres, AH1335 - 1917
(KM.319) silver twenty piastres, AH1335 - 1916 (KM.321).
The first nearly uncirculated, the second and third very fine
and toned. (3)

$120

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2709

Egypt, almost a complete type collection of coinage from

Ottoman Empire 1914 through to United Arab Republic

1960's. Noted the following coins in almost uncirculated

condition, K 319, 338, 358, 349, 368, 382.1, 383, 386, 389,

399, 400. Many silver coins. Very fine - uncirculated. (76)
$250

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

ArabAT B L

: LGS
L AN TRV TIE B

Ao LT DUV ERTS

(e d A b ST

AN p=i
i

15

2710*
Egypt, The Suez Canal 1869 (1888/9 restrike), silver 42mm,
(39.6 grams), obv. by Roty, opening of the Suez Canal to
world navigation, as an allegorical scene, around ""L'Epargne
Francaise Prepare La Paix dv Monde", rev. legend in six lines,
(G.C.1). Extremely fine.

$200



2711
Estonia, Livonian Order (Tallinn - Reval), Johann von Der
Recke (1549-1551), silver shilling 1551, (Haljak 174);
another of Hermann Bruggenenei-Hasenkamp (1535-1549),
1537, (Haljak 160). Very fine or better. (2)

$80

2712

Ethiopia, Manelik 11 1882 - Haile Selassie 1936, including
two varieties of Birr of Manlik 11, as well a railway medal
in bronze featuring Manelik Il on obverse and steam train
engine on reverse and two small jetons possibly relating to
Ethiopia ; Sudan coinage of 1970 millim - 10 girsh; Libya,
five minor coins. Fine - uncirculated. (28)

$120

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2713*
Ethiopia, Menelik I1, silver birr, EE 1892 (1899), (KM.19).
Slight edge nick, otherwise good extremely fine.

$180

2714
Europe, WWI and WWII emergency coins and tokens. Very
good - uncirculated. (151)

$150

2715
Fiji, George V - Elizabeth I, 1934-1967, complete collection
halfpenny to florin; Territory of New New Guina, 1935-
1945, complete, both collections in Supreme albums. Fine
- uncirculated. (102)

$250

2716
Fiji, George V - lizabeth Il, 1934-1965, nearly complete
collection (missing 1965 florin, 1965, 1967 sixpences, 1965,
1967 threepence, includes obverses. Very good - extremely
fine. (101)

$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection

2717
Finland, an incomplete type collection noted two markkaa
1874, one markka 1865, 1890, 1907, ten pennia 1866,
1891, 1914, 1917 (EF mint bloom); five pennia 1866,
1889, 1899, 1917, Civil War Coinage 1918 (KM.21) (EF);
one penni 1866 (EF), 1883, 1909, 1917; silver ten markkaa
1971 (unc), one thousand markkaa 1960 (unc). Very fine
- uncirculated. (49)

$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.
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2718*
France, Feudal, Bishops of Valence, 12-13th century, silver
deniers, obv. +S APOLLINARS, cross pomme with annulet
in fourth quarter, rev. +VRBS VALENTIA, winged angel or
eagle facing (P d'A 4690, [PI.CII, 19], Roberts 4782, Metcalf
19-40, [PI. 2]). Fine - very fine. (2)

$120

These coins were one of the two preferred types to circulate in the crusader
states in the twelth century.

2719*
France, Philip 1V, (1285-1314), silver gros tournois, obv.
cross legend around, rev. chatel, (C.203a, L.217, Dup.213).
Good very fine.

$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2720*
France, Charles V, (1364-1380), silver blanc with K, obv.
cross legend around, rev. crowned K with lis and legend
around, (C.471, L.373, Dup.263, Roberts 3351). Toned,
very fine.

$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2721*
France, Charles VI, (1380-1422), silver gros dit "florette",
issue of 1417, obv. + KAROLVS FRANCORYV REX around,
crowned shield with three lis, rev. cross with fleur at ends,
crowns alternating in angles of cross, around + SIT NOMEN
DNIBENEDICTYV, (C.526, L.402, Dup. 387A). Toned, good
very fine and very scarce.

$250

Ex CNA Auction Sale XV, June 5, 1991, (lot 816).



2722*
France, Henry Ill, (1574-1589), silver franc, obv. bust to
right, M below, legend around, rev. H in centre of floriated
cross, legend around, (C.1427, L.970, Dup.1130, Roberts
3612). Toned, good very fine and rare.

$400

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2723

France, Louis XIlI, (1610-1643), silver half ecu 1643 A

(Paris) (KM.163.1), silver 1/12th ecu, 1643 D, Lyons mint,

(KM.132.2, C.1668, Duplessy 1352). The first good fine and

may have been mounted, the second fine/good fine. (2)
$400

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2724
France, Louis X1V, (1643-1715), 1/12th ecu 1655 A Paris
mint, (KM.166.1, Duplessy 1472); quarter ecu, eight
crowned L's with lis in angles, 1691 MA Toulouse mint,
(KM.270.8, Duplessy 1516); another 1707 A Paris mint,
(KM.376.1, Duplessy 1565); silver ecu 1651 K Bordeaux
mint, (KM.155.9). Very good - very fine, second rare. (4)
$400

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2725*
France, Louis X1V (1643-1715), arms of France and Navarre
on reverse, silver ecu, 1660 Saint Palais mint, (KM.180,
D.3800, GAD 203). Light golden peripheral tone, edge
striking flaw, otherwise good fine/nearly very fine and very
rare.

$400

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.
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2726*
France, Louis XIV, (1643-1715), crowned circular shield
type, ecu, 1694 X, Amiens mint, (KM.298.21, D.3813, Gad.
217). Weakly struck in places, otherwise nearly extremely
fine and rare.

$500

2727*
France, Louis X1V, (1643-1715), three crowns type, ecu,
1709 S, Reims mint, (KM.386.16, D.1324, Gad. 229).
Toned, extremely fine and very scarce.

$500

2728*

France, Louis XV, (1715-1774), three lis in crowned circle

type, silver ecu, 1715 A, Paris mint, (KM.414.1, D.1326,

Gad. 317). Bright, overstruck on Louis XIV three crowns

type ecu 1715A, as struck, good extremely fine and scarce.
$1,000

2729*
France, Louis XV, (1715-1774), Navarre issue, ecu, 1718
A, Paris mint, (KM.435.1, D.1327, Gad. 318). Golden
peripheral tone, good very fine and scarce.

$500



2730*
France, Louis XV, (1715-1774), ecu, 1720 A, Paris mint,
(KM.459.1, D.1328, Gad. 319). Blue peripheral tone, nearly
extremely fine and rare.

$750

2731*
France, Louis XV, (1715-1774), ecu, 1725 R, Orleans mint,
(KM.472.18, D.1329, Gad. 320). Golden peripheral tone,
nearly extremely fine and rare.

$1,000

2732
France, Louis XV, (1715-1774), three lis in oval with
branches, silver ecu, 1726 W, Lille mint, (KM.486.22,
D.1330, Gad. 321); half ecu, crowned round arms, 1716
AA Metz mint, (cf.KM.420, Gad.308 [1000 only minted]);
sixth ecu or 20 sols, 1719 A Paris mint, (KM.440.1, Gad
295). Very good - good fine, second rare. (3)

$150

This and the following twenty eight lots (except lots 2749, 2763 and 2769)
ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2733
France, Louis XV, (1715-1774), three lis in oval with branches,
silver fifth ecu, 1727/6 9, Rennes mint, (KM.482.23, date
unlisted); two sols 1762BB (KM.500.4); Anglo-Gallic, Henry
VI, (1422-1461), silver grand blanc aux ecu, issued from
1428 - 1449, obv. shields of France and England, legend
hENRICVS above, rev. Latin cross hENRICVS across, lis and
leopard either side, (Duncan Elias 287); fragment missing
from edge; miscellaneous bronzes of Louis X1V - Louis XVI
(20), silver (2), First Republic bronze (3) and a jeton. Very
good - very fine, a few scarce. (19)

$150
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2734*
France, Louis XV (1715-1774), silver half ecu, 1755 W
Lille mint, (KM.516.21, Gad.314 [37,350 issued]). Good
very fine.

$250

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2735

France, Louis XV (1715-1774), silver ecu, 1765, Pau Mint,

(issued for the Province of Bearn) (KM.518). Good fine.
$100

2736

France, Louis XVI, silver half ecu (44 sols), Paris mint,
1791A (KM.562.1); Louis XVI: silver fifteen sols 1791
AA Metz mint; thirty sols 1792 A Paris mint, 1792 A Paris
mint, silver half ecu, (KM.605.x, 606.x, 615.x). Very good
- nearly very fine. (4)

$140

2737*
France, Louis XVI (1774-1793), silver ecu, 1784 A, Paris
mint, (KM.564.1). Toned, very fine.

$120

2738
France, First Republic, sols (2) year IIAA, 1ID; Napoleon,
assorted issues, two francs 1806A, one franc 1808BB,
1810A, half francs year XIA, 12A, 1808B, 1810B, 1812T,
ten cents 1808A, copper decimes year 5A (2, one with UN
impressed), 5W, five centimes 4A, 5B, 5R, 7W (EF), 8W, one
centime 6A, 7A. Poor - extremely fine, several scarce. (21)
$140

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2739*
France, Napoleon as Emperor, one franc, Paris mint, year
13A (1804 - 1805), (KM.656.1). Nearly very fine.

$80



2740*
France, Napoleon as Emperor, two francs 1807A Paris mint
(illustration), 1809B and 1811B Rouen mint (KM.683,
693.2), one franc 1808W (KM.682.14), half franc 1808BB
(KM.680.2); silver five francs year 5 (1796-1797), mm A
= Paris mint, (KM.639.1); Louis XVI, five francs 1814L
Bayonne mint, (KM.702.8). First coin fine and rare, others
poor - nearly very fine. (7)
$250
2741
France, Napoleon as Emperor, five francs 1808B, Rouen
mint, (KM.686.2); Third Republic five francs, 1874A, 1875A
mm anchor, Paris mint, 1874K Bordeaux mint (KM.820.1,
820.2). First coin fine, others very fine - extremely fine. (4)
$120

2742*
France, Napoleon as Emperor, one franc, Paris mint, 1810A
Paris mint, (KM.692.1). Extremely fine.

$100

2743
France, Napoleon as Emperor, five francs, 1812 A, Paris
mint, (KM.694.1); First Republic, six livres, 1793 Year II,
uncertain mint, (KM.624-5), five francs year 5 A (1796-7)
Paris mint (KM.639.1), year 9 L (1800-1) Bayonne mint,
(KM.639.5 unlisted date). Very good - fine. (4)

$200

2744*
France, emergency siege coinage, Antwerp, ten centimes,
1814 W, issue under Napoleon, (KM.5.4); another Louis
XVIII, 1814, (KM.6.2). Very fine - good very fine, last
scarce. (2)

$200
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2745
France, Louis XVIII, First Kingdom, silver five francs, 1814L
Bayonne mint, (KM.702.8); Second Kingdom, silver five
francs 1824B Rouen mint, (KM.711.2); half franc 1817A,
quarter franc 1822A. Very good - very fine. (4)

$80

2746*
France, Louis XVIII, two francs 1822A, Paris mint,
(KM.710.1). Lightly toned with underlying mint bloom,
about as struck, nearly FDC.

$250

2747*
France, Charles X, silver five francs 1827 T (KM.728.12);
two francs 1825K, 1826K, 1828W,; one franc 1825A
(KM.724.1) (illustrated); half franc 1830A, quarter franc
1826A. Good - uncirculated. (7)

$150

2748*
France, Charles X, five francs, 1830 W Lille mint,
(KM.728.13). Toned some original mint bloom, extremely
fine.

$120

2749*
France, Louis Phillipe, silver five francs 1830A (Paris mint),
(KM.735.1). Heavily toned, with underlying mint bloom,
nearly uncirculated, very scarce.

$200



2750
France, Louis Philippe, five francs 1831K Bordeaux mint,
1837A, 1843A both Paris mint, two francs 1845B; one
franc 1831BB, 1843W, half franc 1831W (EF), 1847A,
quarter franc 1845B (EF) (KM.740.2), 25 cents 1845B (EF)
(KM.755.1), Very good - extremely fine. (10)

$150

2751*
France, Louis Philippe, pattern one decime (Essai)c.1840,
Paris mint, plain edge, (KM.E10). Superb trace of mint
bloom, a few minor surface and edge marks, otherwise
uncirculated.

$150

2752*
France, Louis Philippe, silver five francs, 1848A Paris mint
(KM.749.1; D.91). Extremely fine.

$150

2753*
France, Second Republic, silver two francs, 1849 A Paris
mint (KM.760.1). Very fine, scarce.

$150

2754*
France, Second Republic, five francs 1849A, Paris
mint, (KM.761.1, D.93). Gold and blue tone, nearly
uncirculated.

$150

2755
France, Second Republic, five francs 1849A (KM.756.1),
1850A (KM.761.1); fifty centimes 1851A; twenty cents
1850A, one centimes 1848A (2), 1849A (gilt); Napoleon
111, one franc 1858A, 1859BB; half franc 1862A, 1867BB;
twenty cents 1866A, 1867BB; ten centimes 1853D (EF),
1862K (EF); five centimes 1855A (nEF), 1863A (EF), others
(6). Very good - good extremely fine. (23)

$200

2756*
France, Louis Napoleon as President, five francs 1852A, Paris
mint, (KM.773.1, D.94). Attractive gold and blue patina,
nearly uncirculated.

$500

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

part

2757*

France, Louis Napoleon as President, five francs 1852A,

Paris mint, (KM.773.1); Napoleon IlI, five francs, 1870A

(KM.799.1) (illustrated). Very fine; extremely fine. (2)
$150

2758
France, Napoleon IlI, silver five francs 1868A, Paris mint,
two francs 1866 BB, one franc 1866 BB both Strasbourg mint
(KM.799.1, 807.2, 606.2). Very fine or better. (3)

$120

2759
France, Napoleon Ill, two francs 1867BB Strasbourg mint
(KM.807.2), one franc 1859A (KM.779.1), twenty cents
1860A (KM.778.1); Third Republic two francs, 1870K
(KM.816,2); 1871A (small A) (2, one EF), (KM.817.1); one
franc 1871K, 1872K (2), (KM.822.2); fifty centimes 1872K,
1881A (KM.834.1, 834.2). Fine - extremely fine. (11)
$120

2760
France, a range of issues many as types only from 1854 to
1930's, some silver fifty centimes to two francs of sower issue
(7), lot includes copies of silver coins in base metal (2). Fine
- uncirculated. (50)

$80



2761
France, 20th century partial type collection (37), trade jetons
(20), stamp money (Timbre Monnaie) (12); French Colonies
KM.10.1, KM.11.1, KM.12, KM.13 (3)(6). An interesting
lot. Fine - extremely fine. (65)

$200

2762*
France, five francs 1941 (KM.901). Reverse toning otherwise
uncirculated and scarce.

$150

2763
France, three coin proof set 1994 olympics, two silver, one
gold (.50z AGW) (KM.1047, 1048, 1059). Leather case
deteriorated, coins FDC.

$350

- Y
LT .

2764*
France, five sols 1793 (KM.603), siege coinage for French
occupation of the German archbishopric of Mainz. Good
very fine.

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2765
French Colonial coinage: partial type set collections from
the following colonies, Algeria, including token coinage of
Chambre De Commerce d'Alger ten cents 1916 and 1917
(poor condition) (5); Cameroon (12); French Equatorial
Africa, includes fifty centimes 1942SA (KM.1) (6); French
Oceania, (3); French Somaliland, includes one franc 1949
(KM.4) (7); French West Africa, (8); Madagascar, includes
fifty centimes 1943SA (KM.1) (6); New Caledonia, (5); New
Hebrides, (2); Reunion, (5); St. Pierre & Miquelon, KM.1,
2 (2); Togo, includes five francs 1956 (KM.6) (4); Tunisia,
includes KM.223, 225, 237, 261, 262, 264 (21); West Africa
States, (2). Fine - uncirculated. (88)

$120

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2766
French Colonies, counter marked coinage (KM.2); French
Guiana, two sous 1789A; Windward Islands, twelve sols
1731H (KM.C.2); French trade token (Monnaies de Potter)
ten sols 1792. Very good - about fine. (4)

$120

Ex Tom Hanley Collection

2767
French Guiana, Colony of Cayenne, two sous 1789A
(Gadoury 3); French Cochin China, two sapeque 1879A
(KM.2), one cent 1879A (KM.3, 8), twenty cent 1879A
(KM.5); French Indo-China, one cent 1897A, 1911 (KM.8,
12.1), twenty cents 1899A (KM.10); French Colonies, five
cents 1843A (KM.12), ten cents 1843A (KM.10.1). Very
good - very fine. (9)

$120

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2768*
French Indo China, cent 1885A (KM.3). Nice rainbow
toning, nearly uncirculated.

$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2769

French Indo China, silver piastres, 1896(3), 1903(3),

1904(3), 1907(2), 1908(2), 1909(2), 1921(2), 1921H, 1922,

1924, 1925(2), 1926(3), 1927, 1928, 1947 (copper-nickel)

(2)(KM5a.1,2,3; KM32.2). Fine - extremely fine. (29)
$300

2770
French Indo-China, a partial type set of coins and including
one piastre 1922 (KM.5a.2), 1947 (KM.32.1) as well as coins
from Tonkin and Annam. A varied and excellent assortment.
(33). Mostly very fine - uncirculated.

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection

2771*
French Indo China, fifty cents 1884A (KM.6). Very fine and
very scarce.

$600

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2772*

French Indo China, twenty cents essai, undated, mule of two

reverses of the issued coin (KM.E9). Nearly FDC and rare.
$350



2773*
French Indo China, proof piefort Essai five, ten and twenty
centimes 1945 (for last two) and 1946, (KM.E 38, 39, 40).
FDC and rare. (3)

$1,200

2774
German East Africa, one pesa, 1890, 1891, 1892 (2) (KM.1);
half heller, 1904A, 1906J (KM.6); one heller, 1904A, 1904,
1905J, 1906J, 1907J, 1908J, 1909J, 1910J, 1911J, 1912,
1913A, 1913J (KM.7); five heller, 1913A, 1913J, 1914)
(KM.13), 1916T (KM.14.2); ten heller, 1909J, 1910J,
1911A, 1914J (KM.12); twenty heller, in copper, 1916T
(4) (KM.15), in brass, 1916T (6) (KM.15a). Good - nearly
extremely fine. (36)

$100

2775
German East Africa, quarter rupie, 1891, 1901 (KM.3),
1904A, 1906A, 1910J (2), 1912J, 1913A, 1913J, 1914J;
half rupie, 1901 (KM.4), 1904A, 1907J, 1910J, 1914J. Very
good - nearly uncirculated. (15)

$150

2776

German East Africa, one rupie, 1890, 1898, 1901 (KM.2);

half rupie 1901, (KM.4); quarter rupie 1901 (KM.3); one

pesa 1892 (KM.1). Some toned, fine - good very fine. (6)
$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2777
German East Africa, one rupie, 1890, 1891, 1892, 1894,
1897, 1901, 1902 (KM.2), 1904A, 1905A, 1905J, 1906A,
1907J, 1909A, 1910J, 1911), 1912J, 1913A, 1913J, 1914)
(KM.10). Very good - good very fine. (19)

$220

2778
German East Africa, five heller, 1908J, 1909J (KM.11); half
rupie, 1906A (KM.9); one rupie, 1890 (KM.2), 1913J, 1914)
(KM.10). Fine - good very fine. (6)

$270

2779*
German East Africa, two rupien, 1894 (KM.5). Toned,
nearly very fine.

$300

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.
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2780
German East Africa, one rupie, 1911J, 1914J (KM.10); half
rupie 1914J, (KM.9); quarter rupie 1912J (KM.8); ten heller
1911J (KM.12); five heller 1908J] (KM.11); 1913J (KM.12);
half heller 1904A (KM.6), one heller 1904A (KM.7). Some
toned, fine - extremely fine. (9)

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2781
German East Africa, copper five heller, 1908J and 1909/,
(KM.11). Very fine. (2)

$90

2782
German East Africa, Tabora emergency coinage, five heller
1916T (KM.14.2); twenty heller varieties (6) in copper
and brass, 1916T (KM.15, 15a). Some toned, very fine -
extremely fine. (8)

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.



